MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MEETING —
NOVEMBER 18, 2019

The special Village Board Meeting of the Village of Hustisford was called to order @ 6:30pm by Village
President Mike Grant at 201 South Lake Street, Hustisford WI, on Monday November 18, 2019 in
accordance with the Notice of Meeting delivered to trustees on November 15, 2019

Trustees Present: Bob Knueppel, Ted Engelbart, Mary Jensen, Josh Prescher, Dennis Schmidt and Dave
Vinz

Trustees Absent: None
Others Present: Kim Hopfinger, Roger Zubke and Todd Janssen

Closed Session Pursuant to $S19.85(1)(c) to Discuss Employee Matters and 2020 Wages for Village
Employees:

Josh made a motion, seconded by Ted, to go into closed session pursuant to $519.85(1)(c) to discuss
employee matters and 2020 wages for village employees. The board was polled and the motion was
carried unanimously.

With nothing further to discuss in closed session, Dennis made a motion, seconded by Josh, to go into
open session. The motion carried unanimously.

Approval of Amendment No.1 with MSA Professional Services for Design, Bidding and Construction
Related Services for Business park Development:

Todd Janssen from MSA told the board that the DOT staff has been in contact with him and will be
recommending that the latest proposal for the design on Highway 60 be approved. There has not yet
been an official approval from the DOT though.

Janssen presented a proposal from MSA for the next phase of the development of the business park.
This proposal included professional services for the design, bidding and construction related services for
the future business park along highway 60. The proposed fee for this contract was $88,400. Board
members discussed the fact that they did not feel comfortable approving this contract before there was
official approval from the DOT on what intersection improvements would need to be made on highway
60 for the development to go forward. Josh made a motion, seconded by Mary, to table approval of this
contract until official word was received from the DOT. The motion carried unanimously.

Discuss/Approve Renewal Contract with General Engineering Building Inspections:

The Village’s current building inspection company will be increasing the price of building permits and has
submitted a renewal contract for approval. The Village currently receives an income of 10% over the
cost of the General Engineering Fee.

Mary made a motion, seconded by Josh, to approve the renewal contract with General Engineering for
building inspection services and to keep the Village income at10% over the General Engineering fees.
The motion carried unanimously. A copy of the contract and the fees is attached to these minutes.



Discuss/Approve 2020 Budget to go to Publication for Public Hearing on Monday December 9, 2019:
The board had the detailed budget and discussed proposed numbers. The committees had their
recommendations in the budget. The Village is allowed no more than a 2.4% increase in expenditures in
order to receive the budget restraint money from the state and must also stay under the required levy
limit which is $712.873. The levy limit is lower than last year due to the fact that the village had to make
an adjustment to the levy limit because of the new special fee being put on taxes for garbage and
recycling collection. A special charge of $169.68 will go on tax bills for every residential unit to cover the
cost of the garbage and recycling pick up. With the committee recommendations, the levy was at
$703,606 and the expenditures at 1.83%. These are well under the required limits, but the finance
committee felt that this would help off set some of the special charge that is being put on the tax bills.
Long time public works employee Dennis Hundt will be retiring and the Village has budgeted for just one
full time employee in the Public Works department. Hours are in the budget for extra part-time help.
Hundt will work through December 30, 2019 and use his 5 week’s vacation the beginning of 2020. His
last official day with the Village will be Friday February 7, 2020.

Dennis made a motion, seconded by Josh, to approve the 2020 budget to go to public hearing on
December 9, 2019 at a total of $703,606 with a mill rate of $10.19 for 2019 taxes and for a special
charge of $169.68 to be added to tax bills for each dwelling on a property up to 4 units. This budget
includes a 2% pay increase for Village & Police full time and police part-time employees. All part-time
public works employees will be put at $15 an hour with the exception of the lead part-time employee at
the cemetery who will receive the 2% increase like the other village employees. This budget has an
increase of 1.83% in expenditures which complies with the budget restraint requirement to receive the
budget restraint money from the state in 2020. The Village Mill rate is a decrease of 3.22% from the
2019 budget year. The motion carried unanimously. A copy of the budget summary is attached to these
minutes. A detailed budget is available at the Village Hall.

With no further business before this board, Ted made a motion, seconded by Mary, to adjourn. The
motion carried unanimously.



